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INTRODUCTION

In accordance with Article 8 of the Law on Mediation in Employment and Social Security of Un-
employed Persons (“Official Gazette of the Federation of BiH”, No. 41/01, 22/05 and 9/08), labour
market research in the Federation of BiH is conducted as a joint activity Federation Employment
Service and cantonal employment services in order to obtain quantitative and qualitative data
necessary to provide adequate information on labour market developments. The aim of the re-
search is to collect information directly from employers on business and changes in employment
during 2020, their business estimates, needs for hiring new or laying off existing workers in 2021,
as well as their structure by occupations, qualifications, education and skills. Also, the goal is to
collect other relevant data needed to assess trends in the labour market: how to look for new
workers and address redundancies, the reaction of employers in terms of business during the
COVID-19pandemic, the possibility of organizing vocational training for unemployed persons and
students, student internships within companies, as well as the assessment of the quality of public
employment services in the Federation of BiH from the perspective of employers.

The aim of this adapted report is to single out and elaborate on the findings from the main La-
bour Market Research Report, so that they can be used in shaping economic policies that affect
employers. Understanding the different aspects of the labour market is crucial for the business
community and policy makers.

The methodology used for the 2020/2021 research of the labour market in the Federation of BiH
was that of the previous year’s survey. The Federation Employment Service, based on a master
sample of about 10,000 employers obtained from the Tax Administration of the Federation of
BiH, using the stratified random sample method, selected a sample used in the previous year,
consisting of 1,288 employers registered in the Federation of BiH, with five (5) and more employ-
ees, sorted into small, medium and large employers by activities, which regularly pay mandatory
taxes and contributions. This sample size, with a 95% reliability level, gives results within an error
margin of 2.54%.

Medium-sized com-
panies - from 50 to
250 employees, 165,
13%

Micro and small
companies - up to 50
employees, 1,003,
82% Large companies -
over 250 employees,

64, 5%

Graph 1. Sample by size of surveyed employers |
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According to size, out of 1,232 employers covered by the survey, most are small and micro com-
panies (81.41%) that employ up to 50 workers, followed by medium-sized companies (13.39%),
while large employers, which employ over 250 workers, make up 5.19%.

By activity, the largest percentage of employers are in the manufacturing industry (26.1%), fol-
lowed by wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles (24.7%). A detailed
overview of the sample according to the activity of the surveyed employers is shown in Table 1.

Table 1. Sample according to the size of the surveyed companies

Activity

Mining and quarrying 0,8%
C Manufacturing industry 322 26,1%
Production and supply of electricity, gas, steam
D . U 1 0,1%
and air conditioning
Water supply; wastewater disposal, waste man-
E o o 28 2,3%
agement and remediation activities
F Construction 119 9,7%
G Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehi- 304 24,7%
cles and motorcycles
H Transport and storage 74 6,0%
I Accommodation and food service activities (hotels 132 10,7%
and catering)
J Information and communication 46 3,7%
K Financial and insurance activities 8 0,6%
L Real estate business 9 0,7%
M Professional, scientific and technical activities 104 8,4%
N Administrative and support service activities 34 2,8%
R Arts, entertainment and recreation 18 1,5%
S Other service activities 23 1,9%
Total 1.232 100,0%
FBIH LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH 2020/2021 9

THEMATIC REPORT: GUIDELINES FOR CREATING ECONOMIC POLICIES







EMPLOYEES BY TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT (%)

Temporary employment 29%

of workers have a permanent
employment contract

Permanent employment 71%

THE HIGHEST PERCENTAGE OF EMPLOYEES WITH PERMANENT
EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT BY INDUSTRY

90% Water supply; removal of wastewater, waste manage-
ment and environment rehabilitation activities

83% Professional, scientific and technical industries

of workers in the industry Water 74% Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor
supply; removal of wastewater, vehicles and motorcycles
waste management and environ-

ment rehabilitation activities have a

permanent emplu:,rment contract 74% Transport and warehuusing

ASSESSMENT OF FINANCIAL EFFECTS IN 2020 (%)

About 42% of large, 33% of
medium and 43% of small
enterprises estimated that in

Growth 23% 2020 there was a decline in their
Stagnation 33% business volume
Decline 42%

M No response provided 2%

B

L



2020 IN RETROSPECT

MEASURES IN THE FIGHT AGAINST COVID-19 (%)

25% No measures undertaken and no measures 1 20/0

planned to be undertaken

of employers dismissed workers
as a measure they undertook in
the fight against the COVID-19
pandemic

PERCENTAGE OF EMPLOYERS WHO REPORT A DEFICIENCY OF WORKERS
OF A SPECIFIC PROFILE, BY INDUSTRIES (%)

41%
38%
33%
%

24.4%
of employers amongst the
surveyed enterprises face a lack
of workers of a specific profile

Information and Construction Real estate

communications business

GROWTH OF SALARIES IN 2020 (%)

No answer provided 3%
YES 23%

23%

of employers had salaries

NO 74% growth in 2020



NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES ACCORDING TO THE TYPE OF EMPLOY-
MENT CONTRACT

The companies in the sample employed 75,100 workers. Observed by type of employment con-
tract, at the level of all activities, the largest percentage of workers have contracts for an indef-
inite period (71%) and contracts for a definite period (29%). However, observed by activities,
the largest percentage of workers employed under a permanent contract is in the mining and
quarrying (98% of all workers in this activity are employed on a permanent basis), production and
supply of electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning (95%) and water supply, sewerage, waste
management and remediation activities (90%). The lowest percentage of workers employed on a
permanent contract is in the arts, entertainment and recreation (55%).

Table 2. Number of employed workers according to the type of employment contract, overview
by activities

B: Mining and quarrying

3004 98% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

C: Manufacturing industr
: | s1ay  67%  32% 0% 0% 0% 0%

D: Production and supply of
electricity, gas, steam and air 99 95% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0%
conditioning
E: Water supply; wastewater
disposal, waste management 1022 90% 7% 0% 2% 0% 1%
and remediation activities '
F: Construction

4708 64% 35% 0% 0% 0% 0%

G: Wholesale and retail trade;
repair of motor vehicles and 74% 26% 0% 0% 0% 0%

21,889

motorcycles
H: T tand st

ransport and storage s A% 26% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I: Accommodation and food
service activities (hotels and 1444 70% 28% 0% 0% 0% 1%
catering) !
: Information and communi-
Jcation 2987 65% 34% 0% 0% 0% 0%
K: Financial and insurance
i 772 83% 15% 0% 0% 2% 0%
L: Real estate business

312 78% 19% 0% 0% 3% 1%
M: Professional, scientific and
technical activities 1322 83% 15% 1% 1% 0% 1%
N: Administrative and support
service activities PP 2579 60% 40% 0% 0% 0% 0%
R: Arts, entertainment and
e 1737 55% 44% 0% 0% 0% 0%
FBIH LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH 2020/2021 13
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S: Other service activities
344 81% 9% 0% 1% 0% 9%

All activities
75,100 71% 29% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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KEY INDICATORS OF THE
BUSINESS OPERATION
OF COMPANIES



KEY INDICATORS OF THE BUSINESS OPERATION OF COMPANIES

A total of 25% of employers reported growth in production, sales and services, 31% had stag-
nation in business volume, while the largest percentage of employers (42%) recorded a decline
in business volume (production, sales, services) in 2020. When looking at expectations in 2021,
the situation is more optimistic, where only 11% of employers state that they expect a decline in
business volume, and the largest percentage (55%) expect growth.

Observed by activities, the decline in the volume of business is most visible in the provision of
accommodation and food preparation and serving (68% of employers), administrative and sup-
port service activities (53%), transport and storage (50%) and arts, entertainment and recreation
(50%).

In terms of expectations in 2021, the largest percentage expect growth (55%) and stagnation
(30%), while a smaller percentage of employers (11%) expect decline. Observed by activities, in
almost all activities the percentage of employers expecting a decline is relatively low (below 15%),
with the exception of financial activities and insurance, where 25% of employers expect a decline.

Table 3. Assessment of business volume (production, sale, services) in 2020 and expectations in
2021

c
10 )

-
Activity c %
60 c
] ©

)
B: Mining and quarrying 2020. 30% 30% 40% 0%
2021. 10% 60%  30% 0%
C: Processing industry 2020. 39% 34%  26% 1%
2021. 10% 66%  22% 2%

D: Production and supply of electricity, gas, steam

and air conditioning 2020. 0% 0% 100% 0%

2021. 0% 0% 100% 0%

E: Water supply; wastewater disposal, waste man-

agement and remediation activities 2020. 21% 39% 39% 0%

2021. 11% 46% 43% 0%
F: Construction 2020. 26% 29% 44% 1%
2021. 8% 54% 37% 2%

G: Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehi-

cles and motorcycles 2020. 44%  24%  30% 1%

2021. 14% 54%  29% 2%
H: Transport and storage 2020. 50% 19% 28% 3%
2021. 11% 58% 28% 3%

I: Accommodation and food service activities (hotels

and catering) 2020. 68% 3% 27% 2%

2021. 14% 50% 33% 2%
J: Information and communication 2020. 26% 37% 35% 2%
2021. 7% 59% 30% 4%
K: Finances and insurance 2020. 38% 25%  38% 0%
2021. 25% 38%  25% 13%
L: Real estate 2020. 44% 11%  44% 0%
2021. 11% 56% 33% 0%
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M: Professinal, scientific and technical activities 2020. 32% 29% 35% 5%

2021. 10% 47%  37% 7%
N: Administrative and support services 2020. 53% 15%  29% 3%
2021. 15% 44%  38% 3%
R: Art, entertainment and recreation 2020. 50% 22%  22% 6%
2021. 6% 22%  67% 6%
S: Other service activities 2020. 43% 17%  30% 9%
2021. 9% 43%  35% 13%
TOTAL 2020. 42% 25%  31% 2%
2021. 11% 55%  30% 3%

Remark: 2020 refers to estimate of the situation, and 2021 to expectations

The results in terms of financial effects follow the estimates and expectations related to the
change in the volume of business. The largest percentage of employers (42%) stated that in 2020
they had a decline in financial effects, while in 2021 the largest percentage expect growth (54%).
Observed by activities, the decline in financial results is most visible in the provision of accommo-
dation and food preparation and serving (70% of employers), administrative and support service
activities (53%), transport and storage (50%) and arts, entertainment and recreation).

Table 4. Assessment of financial effect of business in 2020 and expectations in 2021

Activity

Stagnation
No answer

B: Mining and quarrying 2020. 30% 30%  40% 0%
2021. 10% 60%  30% 0%
C: Processing industry 2020. 38% 32%  30% 1%
2021. 10% 64%  23% 2%

D: Production and supply of electricity, gas, steam and

air conditioning 2020. 0% 0% 100% 0%
2021. 0% 0% 100% 0%

s I U
2021.  11% 46% 43% 0%
F: Construction 2020. 26% 28% 45% 1%
2021. 7% 54% 39% 1%

Sr:“\j/vrf;cz)lteos?cljc?ensd retail trade; repair of motor vehicles 2020, 44% 3% 32% 1%
2021. 14% 54%  30% 2%
H: Transport and storage 2020. 50% 18% 28% 4%
2021.  12% 58%  27% 3%

I: Accommodation and food service activities (hotels
and catering) 2020. 70% 3% 25% 2%

2021. 15% 50% 33% 2%
J: Information and communication 2020. 22% 35% 41% 2%

2021. 7% 57%  30% 7%

FBIH LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH 2020/2021 1 7
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K: Finances and insurance 2020. 38% 25% 38% 0%
2021. 25% 38% 25% 13%

L: Real estate 2020. 33% 1%  56% 0%
2021.  11% 56%  33% 0%
M: Professinal, scientific and technical activities 2020. 35% 23% 38% 5%
2021. 12% 45%  37% 7%
N: Administrative and support services 2020. 53% 15%  29% 3%
2021. 15% 41%  41% 3%
R: Art, entertainment and recreation 2020. 50% 22% 22% 6%
2021. 6% 22%  67% 6%
S: Other service activities 2020. 43% 13% 35% 9%
2021. 9% 43%  35% 13%
TOTAL 2020. 42% 23%  33% 2%

2021. 12% 54%  31% 3%

Remark: 2020 refers to estimate of the situation, and 2021 to expectations

Observed by size, small and large enterprises reported a slightly larger decline in business vol-
ume and changes in financial effects compared to medium-sized enterprises. Specifically, 43% of
small enterprises, 35% of medium-sized enterprises and 45% of large enterprises estimated that
their business volume declined in 2020. The largest percentage of companies (53% of small, 63%
of medium and 55% of large companies) expect growth in business volume and positive changes
in terms of finance in 2021.

Table 5. Assessment of business volume and financial effects of business in 2020 and expecta-
tions in 2021

Volume of business Stagnation

2020. 43% 24% 32% 2%
Small enterprises

2021. 12% 53% 32% 3%
Medium-size 2020. 35% 33% 31% 1%
enterprises 2021. 9% 63% 26% 2%

) 2020. 45% 31% 23% 0%

Large enterprises

2021. 11% 55% 30% 3%

2020. 42% 25% 31% 2%
Total

2021. 11% 55% 30% 3%
Financial effects

2020. 43% 21% 33% 2%
Small enterprises

2021. 12% 52% 33% 3%
Medium-size 2020. 33% 33% 33% 1%
enterprises 2021. 9% 64% 26% 1%

) 2020. 42% 31% 27% 0%

Large enterprises

2021. 11% 72% 17% 0%
Total 2020. 42% 23% 33% 2%

2021. 12% 54% 31% 3%

Remark: 2020 refers to estimate of the situation, and 2021 to expectations
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MEASURES TAKEN OR PLANNED BY EMPLOYERS IN RESPONSE TO

THE COVID-19 CRISIS

In response to the COVID-19 crisis, employers took different measures. Table 6 provides an over-
view of all measures taken by employers, noting that the employers were able to choose more
than one response (measures). The percentage in the table represents the percentage of the
employers in relation to the total number of employers in the industry (see Table 1 for the num-
ber of enterprises by activities). Aggregated, the largest percentage of employers (33%) opted for

the reduction of working hours, while the second most popular measure was the introduction of

shift work (25%). A significant percentage of employers (23%) did not take and do not plan to take
any measures, and observed from the point of view of employment, there are evident practices
of dismissal of workers (12%) and temporary suspension of business (18%).

Table 6. Measures that the employers took or plan to take in response to the COVID-19 crisis

B: Mining and
quarrying 30%

C: Processing
industry 29%

D: Production and

supply of electricity,

gas, steam and air 100%
conditioning

E: Water supply;

waste water dispos-

al, waste manage- 54%
ment and environ-

ment remediation

F: Construction

22%
G: Wholesale and re-
tall;.repa|r of motor 45%
vehicles and motor-
cycles
H: Transport and
storage 30%
I: Accommodation
and preparation and 0
serving of food (ho- S8t
tels and catering)
J: Information and
communications 22%

0%

13%

0%

11%

6%

21%

9%

0%

61%
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20%

28%

0%

50%

20%

25%

26%

19%

26%

10%

5%

0%

0%

0%

8%

8%

14%

15%

0%

11%

0%

0%

5%

12%

11%

32%

9%

0%

3%

0%

0%

1%

9%

1%

8%

13%

0%

7%

0%

11%

1%

4%

5%

5%

7%

10%

14%

0%

4%

13%

18%

16%

45%

4%

0%

1%

0%

0%

1%

1%

1%

5%

2%

20%

28%

0%

14%

42%

19%

35%

11%

15%



K: Financial activities
and insurance

L: Real estate

M: Professional, sci-
entific and technical
activities

N: Administrative
and support service
activities

R: Art, entertain-
ment and recreation

S: Other service
activities

All activities

25%

11%

27%

29%

50%

35%

33%

38%

22%

43%

26%

28%

30%

18%

0%

33%

18%

21%

39%

39%

25%

0%

22%

7%

12%

11%

4%

7%

13% 0% 0%

1% 0% 0%

5% 5% 2%

15% 6% 6%

6% 17% 0%

9% 9% 9%

12% 5% 5%

0%

56%

8%

24%

17%

35%

18%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

23%

18%

6%

13%

23%

Percentages in the table represent the percent of the employers in relation to the total number of employers in

the respective activities (see Table 1 for the number of companies in the activities).

The dismissal of workers is most evident in the activities of providing accommodation, and food
preparation and serving, where 32% of the total number of employers decided to lay off workers,

and 45% temporarily suspended operations. The temporary cessation of operations is particular-
ly pronounced in activity L - real estate, where 56% of employers opted for this measure due to
the pandemic. A detailed overview of the measures taken and measures that employers plan to

take due to the COVID-19 pandemic is shown in Table 6.

FBIH LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH 2020/2021
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LACK OF EMPLOYEES

The percentage of employers among the surveyed companies that have a shortage of workers of
a certain profile is 24.4% (301 employers).

No answer provided, 3%

Yes, 24%

No, 73%

Graph 2. Percentage of employers that have a shortage of workers of a certain profile, i.e. the percentage of
employers that have problems hiring workers

Observed by activities, this problem is most pronounced among employers belonging to activity J
(information and communication). Of the total number of surveyed companies from activity J, as
many as 41% of employers have this problem.

J: Information and communication NG G
F: Construction I = c 00
L: Real estate business I -0
R: Arts, entertainment and recreation [N -0
N: Administrative and support service activities I -0
S: Other service activities [N -0
C: Manufacturing industry [N 70

H: Transport and storage NN -0

I: Accommodation and food service activities

: I
(hotels and catering) 20%
G: Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor

: I
vehicles and motorcycles 18%

M: Professional, scientific and technical activities R =%

E: Water supply; wastewater disposal, waste ——_
management and remediation activities

B: Mining and quarrying NN 10%

D: Production and supply of electricity, gas,

steam and air conditioning 0%

K: Financial and insurance activities 0%

Graph 3. Percentage of employers in the industry that have a shortage of workers of a certain profile, i.e. per-
centage of employers that have problems in hiring workers, in relation to the total number of the surveyed
employers in the industry
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Observed from the aspect of society or institutions, the reasons that contributed the most to em-
ployers not having workers of the required profile are shown in Table 7. As already pointed out,
the percentage of employers among the surveyed companies that lack workers of a certain pro-
file is 24.4% (301 employers). Of that number, 37% of employers believe that one of the causes is
also the tax policy, i.e. high allocations for taxes and contributions. This percentage is especially
high among the surveyed companies in activity S (other service activities), where as many as 57%
of companies believe that tax policy is a negative factor when looking for workers of a certain
profile. This percentage is also high in activity | (activity of providing accommodation, and prepa-
ration and serving of food) - 50% of employers in the activity believe that tax policy is one of the
reasons for the present problems of looking for workers.

About 34% of employers which have a shortage of workers of a certain profile believe that gener-
al economic conditions are the reason that contributed to employers not having workers of the
required profile, while 24% of employers believe that the cause lies in the lack of incentives for
training and employment.

Table 7. Reasons from the aspect of society/institutions which contribute the most to the fact that
employers have a lack of workers of the needed profiles:

Percent of employers agreeing (4) or

=
n S =R
i E fully agreeing with the stated reasons
© w©
[ 4 T'USC‘B L <o
En2l228.|c2s%h _<|E |83
. = "
Activity BEE E?},% %Dtgg-gg ) 531:
cxo|cE(TeEBEm5| 3 8|Ecyo
28 CEX|Duneuyllovglecs
Q3 cmo|28ccolES[gs8|Sco
= | = o= X & ©c C|.= o
€ o OS5 E|[loCfoTmeEe|ls0|ESL
S £ X . O o + 0 VQOo|s5®E
23 |%8°|x82% °|& |2¢g
B: Mining and quarrying 1 0% 0% 0% 0%
C: Processing industry 88 220 350 s | qzm

D: Production and supply of electricity, gas,

steam and air conditioning 2 i i i i
E: Water supply; waste water disposal, waste 4 0% 250 50%  75%
management and environment remediation ° ° ° °
F: Construction 45 18% 29% 31%  11%
G: Wholesale and retail; repair of motor vehi- 56 270 21% 380  14%
cles and motorcycles

H: Transport and storage 16 31% 38% 250 13%
I: Ac;ommodatlon and fqod preparation and 26 350 50% 2%  15%
serving (hotels and catering)

J: Information and communications 19 16% 37% 37% 1%
K: Financial activities and insurance 0 ) ) ) )
L: Real estate 3 0% 0% 0% 0%
L\i/le:SProfessmnaI, scientific and technical activi- 19 21% 32% 20 11%
N: Administrative and support services 11 27% 45% 36% 0%
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R: Art, entertainment and recreation 6 33% 17% 17% 0%
S: Other service activities v 57% 57% 43%  14%

All activities 301 24% 37% 34%  13%
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GROWTH OF SALARIES IN 2021 (%)

No response provided 4%
YES 42%

of employers are planning
wage increases in 2021

NEW RECRUITMENTS IN 2021 (%)

Reasons for new recruitment, % of employers out of the total number of
employers who are planning recruitment

79% Increase in the volume of business

of employers are planning to

10% Changes within the business system Fecruit new workers in 2021

10% Other

POSSIBILITY OF EMPLOYMENT OF HARDER-TO-EMPLOY CATEGORIES (%)

% of employers who are able to
employ harder-to-employ
categories

45.10% 438.70%
38.30%

20.30% 19.80%



EXPECTATIONS FOR FINANCIAL EFFECTS IN 2021 (%)

Growth 54%
Stagnation 31%
Decline 12%
M No response provided 3%

EXPECTATIONS FOR FINANCIAL EFFECTS IN 2021 BY SIZE OF ENTERPRISE (%)

64%
52%

33%
26%

12% 9%

3% 1%

Small enterprises Medium enterprises

12% of small enterprises, 9%

72% of medium and 11% of large
enterprises expect a decline

in financial results in 2021,

while the largest percentage

of employers expect a

positive financial effect

Decline
17% Growth
1% Stagnation
B No response

0% provided

Large enterprises

EXPECTATIONS OF POSITIVE FINANCIAL EFFECTS IN 2021 BY

INDUSTRY (%)

of employers from the industry
Manufacturing industry are
expecting positive financial
effects in 2021

66% Manufacturing industry

59% |Information and communications

58% Transport and warehousing



WAGE GROWTH BY ACTIVITIES

In 2020, the percentage of employers that recorded wage growth is relatively low at 23%. Ob-
served by activities, the largest increase in wages was recorded in the information and commu-
nication activity (35% of employers in the activity). The smallest increase in wages was recorded
in finance and insurance (0%), arts, entertainment and recreation (6%) and accommodation and
food service activities (10%).

Table 8. The number and percentage of employers that recorded wage growth in 2020

B: Mining and quarrying 10 30% 70% 0%

C: Processing industry 322 30% 68% 2%

D: Production and supply of electricity, gas, steam

! L 1 100% 0% 0%
and air conditioning
E: Water supply; waste water dlqusgl, waste man- 28 14% 820 4%
agement and environment remediation
F: Construction 119 29% 69% 3%
G: Wholesale and retail; repair of motor vehicles and 304 2204 77% 20
motorcycles
H: Transport and storage 74 15% 84% 1%
I: Accommodatlop and food preparation and serving 132 10% 86% 4%
(hotels and catering)
J: Information and communications 46 35% 63% 2%
K: Financial activities and insurance 8 0% 75% 25%
L: Real estate 9 22% 78% 0%
M: Professional, scientific and technical activities 104 26% 69% 5%
N: Administrative and support services 34 18% 76% 6%
R: Art, entertainment and recreation 18 6% 94% 0%
S: Other service activities 23 30% 65% 4%
All activities 1232 23% 74% 3%
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Table 9 shows the percentage of employers planning to increase wages in 2021. As many as 42%
of employers plan to increase wages in 2021, with mining and quarrying (70% of employers),
manufacturing (51%) and information and communication (48%) being the activities where the
largest increase in wages is expected. Financial and insurance activities (13%), real estate activi-
ties (11%) and water supply, wastewater disposal, waste management and environmental reme-
diation activities (14%) are the activities in which the lowest salary increase is expected.

Table 9. Number and percentage of employers planning to increase wages in 2021

B: Mining and quarrying 10 70% 30% 0%

C: Processing industry 322 51% 47% 2%
D: Production and supply of electricity, gas, steam
and air conditioning

E: Water supply; waste water dlqusql, waste man- o8 14% 71% 14%
agement and environment remediation

1 100% 0% 0%

F. Construction 119 39% 58% 3%
G: Wholesale and retail; repair of motor vehicles and 304 38% 59% 4%
motorcycles

H: Transport and storage 74 45% 51% 4%
I: Accommodanp and food preparation and serving 132 40% 5504 50
(hotels and catering)

J: Information and communications 46 48% 50% 2%
K: Financial activities and insurance 8 13% 63% 25%
L: Real estate 9 11% 89% 0%
M: Professional, scientific and technical activities 104 38% 57% 6%
N: Administrative and support services 34 32% 62% 6%
R: Art, entertainment and recreation 18 33% 61% 6%
S: Other service activities 23 43% 52% 4%
All activities 1232 42% 54% 4%
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NEW EMPLOYMENT

Around 52% of employers plan to employ new workers in 2021.

No answer provided, 3%

Yes, 52%

No, 45%

Graph 4. The percentage of employers planning to employ new workers in 2021.

Of the total number of employers planning to hire 4,560 new workers in 2021 (639 employers),
79% are planning new employees due to the expected increase in business volume, while 10%
have such plans due to changes in the business system. If we look at individual activities, the
expected increase in business volume is the largest in transport and storage (H), professional,
scientific and technical activities (84%) and information and communication (83%), and the low-
est in water supply, wastewater disposal, waste management and remediation activities (55%).

Tabela 10. Razlozi zaposljavanja novih radnika u 2021. godini

Reasons for new planned

9
_g_'_E § employment
€S > "
o®3|% c & 5
Activity SZE|l g  .C z
oS 9| ®© 80 4 c
223=z| ¢ o ©
cEQo| o = o o
Spe| c U £ z
Z o had
B: Mining and quarrying 7 71% 0% 14% 14%
C: Processing industry 182 81% 8% 8% 2%
D: Prodggtlop and supply of electricity, gas, steam and 1 0% 0% 100% 0%
air conditioning
E: Supply of water; waste water d.|sposal, waste man- 11 5504 270 18% 0%
agement and remediation of environment
F: Construction 72 85% 4% 8% 3%

G: Wholesale and retail; repair of motor vehicles and

135 72% 14%  12% 2%
motorcycles
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H: Transport and storage

I: Accommodation and preparation and serving of food

(hotels and catering)

J: Information and communications

K: Financial activities and insurance

L: Real estate

M: Professional, scientific and technical activities
N: Administrative and support services

R: Art, entertainment and recreation

S: Other service activities

All activities

44

23

11

639

87%

77%

83%

0%

75%

84%

78%

67%

73%

79%

5%

13%

7%

100%

0%

7%

4%

22%

9%

10%

5%

10%

3%

0%

0%

9%

17%

0%

18%

10%

3%

0%

7%

0%

25%

0%

0%

11%

0%

2%

A certain percentage of employers (between 10 and 13%) state that they have the opportunity
to employ people with disabilities, victims of violence, Roma and residents of orphanages. About
20% of employers have the opportunity to employ demobilized soldiers and unskilled workers. A
significant percentage of employers (48.7%) have the opportunity to employ young people with-
out work experience, as well as those older than 40 (38.4%). However, the fact that only 45% of
employers have the opportunity to employ women is cause for concern. A very small percentage
of employers (3.5%) have the opportunity to employ immigrants.

People with disabilities
Victims of viclence
Residents of orphanages
Roma
Demobilized soldiers
Women
Young people without work experience
Persons older than 40
Persons without qualifications

Immigrants (in accordance with legal regulations)

B
B s
B
B

[ Lk

I, <519

I, <3.7%

I 3%
R

B :5%

Graph 5. Possibilities to employ special categories of workers
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NEEDS FOR ADDITIONAL TRAINING OF WORKERS

About 19% of employers plan to introduce new technologies in the work process in 2021, which
will lead to the need for additional training and qualification of employees.

Table11. Percentage of employers planning to introduce new technologies in the work process in
2021 that will lead to the need for additional training and qualification of employees

B: Mining and quarrying 10 50% 50% 0%

C: Processing industry 322 26% 72% 2%

D: Production and supply of electricity, gas, steam

. o 1 100% 0% 0%
and air conditioning
E: Water supply; waste water d|qusql, waste man- o8 250 64% 11%
agement and environment remediation
F: Construction 119 17% 82% 1%
G: Wholesale and retail; repair of motor vehicles 304 15% 83% 2%
and motorcycles
H: Transport and storage 74 14% 85% 1%
!: Accommodation and food preparation and serv- 132 10% 87% 3%
ing (hotels and catering)
J: Information and communications 46 33% 65% 2%
K: Financial activities and insurance 8 25% 50% 25%
L: Real estate 9 0% 100% 0%
M: Professional, scientific and technical activities 104 18% 78% 4%
N: Administrative and support services 34 21% 76% 3%
R: Art, entertainment and recreation 18 6% 94% 0%
S: Other service activities 23 35% 61% 4%
All activities 1232 19% 78% 2%

Most employers planning to introduce new technologies in the work process in 2021, which will
lead to the need for additional training and qualification of employees, stated that they had a
need for training for specific jobs that would be conducted within the workplace with the employ-
er (76.9 %), additional training and retraining within a verified institution (28.6%), acquisition of
special skills in a verified institution for computer work or other IT training (27.7%), acquisition of
special skills in a verified institution - project management (21, 0%), and the acquisition of special
skills in a verified institution - foreign languages (12.2%).
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Table 12. Needs for additional training and qualification of workers for employers who plan to
introduce new technologies in the work proces

Acquiring special skills in a verified institution for computer work

0,
or other IT training 66 27,7%
Acquisition of special skills in a verified institution - foreign lan- 29 12,2%
guage
Acquisition of special skills in a verified institution - project man- 50 21,0%
agement
Trammg for specific jobs that would be conducted within the work- 183 76,9%
place with the employer
Additional training and retraining within a verified institution 68 28,6%

' In relation to the number of employers planning to introduce new technologies in the work process that will
lead to the need for additional training and education of employees
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CONCLUSION

EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT (%)

Temporary employment
contract 29%

71%

of workers have a permanent

employment contract
permanent employment

contract 71%

NEGATIVE FINANCIAL EFFECTS IN 2020 (%)

42% 45% 70%

of enterprises had of large enterprises of enterprises from the Hotel
negative financial had negative financial business and hospitality
effects effects industry had negative

financial effects

MEASURES IN THE FIGHT AGAINST COVID-19 (%)

33% Reduction of working hours

25% Introduction of work in shifts

12%

of employers dismissed workers
as a measure they undertook in
the fight against the COVID-19
pandemic



CONCLUSION

LACK OF WORKERS OF SPECIFIC PROFILE (%)

%
24%
: \ of employers face lack
38% dud fL of workers of
specific profile

Information and Construction Real estate business
communications

POSITIVE FINANCIAL EFFECTS IN 2021 (%)

54% 72% 66%

of enterprises expect of large enterprises of enterprises from the
positive financial expect positive Manufacturing industry
effects financial effects expect positive financial effects

POSSIBILITY OF EMPLOYMENT OF HARDER-TO-EMPLOY CATEGORIES (%)

Harder-to-employ categories

20.30% Demobilized veterans

48.70% Youth lacking work experience

% of employers who are able to
employ harder-to-employ
categories
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The largest percentage of workers are
employed on the basis of permanent em-
ployment contracts (71%) and fixed-term
employment contracts (29%). However,
some activities have a significantly higher
percentage of workers employed for an in-
definite period (such as mining and quar-
rying, production and supply of electricity,
gas, steam and air conditioning and water
supply, wastewater disposal, waste man-
agement and environmental remediation
activities), while the lowest percentage
(55%) is found in arts, entertainment and
recreation.

The highest percentage of employers (42%)
recorded a decline in business volume in
2020 (production, sales, services), but ex-
pectations in 2021 are more optimistic and
the largest percentage of employers (55%)
expect growth. Observed by activities, the
decline in the volume of business is most
visible in the provision of accommodation
and food preparation and serving (68% of
employers), administrative and support
service activities (53%), transport and stor-
age (50%) and arts, entertainment and rec-
reation (50 %).

The results in terms of financial effects fol-
low the estimates and expectations related
to the change in the volume of business.
The largest percentage of employers (42%)
stated that in 2020 it had a decline in finan-
cial effects, while in 2021 the largest per-
centage expect growth (54%).

Observed by size, small and large enter-
prises reported a slightly larger decline in
business volume and changes in financial
effects compared to medium-sized enter-
prises. Specifically, 43% of small enterpris-
es, 35% of medium-sized enterprises and
45% of large enterprises estimated that in
2020 there was a decline in business vol-
ume. The largest percentage of companies
(53% of small, 63% of medium and 55% of
large) expect growth in business volume in
2021.

In response to the COVID-19 crisis, employ-
ers took different measures. The largest
percentage of employers (33%) introduced
a reduction of working hours, while the
second most popular measure was the in-
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troduction of shift work (25%). A significant
percentage of employers (23%) did not take
and do not plan to take any measures, and
observed from the point of view of em-
ployment, it is evident that there came to
dismissal of workers (12%) and temporary
suspension of business (18%).

Dismissal of workers is most evident in the
activities of providing accommodation, and
food preparation and serving, where 32%
of the total number of employers decided
to lay off workers, and 45% temporarily
suspended operations. The temporary sus-
pension of operations is particularly pro-
nounced in activity L - real estate business,
where 56% of employers took this measure
due to the pandemic.

Among the surveyed companies, the per-
centage of employers that have a shortage
of workers of a certain profile is 24.4% (301
employers). Observed by activities, this
problem is most pronounced among em-
ployers belonging to activity J (information
and communication). Of the total number
of surveyed companies from activity J, as
many as 41% of employers have this prob-
lem.

Of the number of employers with a short-
age of workers of a certain profile (301),
37% of employers believe that one of the
causes lies the tax policy, i.e. high alloca-
tions for taxes and contributions. This per-
centage is particularly high among the sur-
veyed companies located in activity S (other
service activities) and in activity | (activity of
providing accommodation, and prepara-
tion and serving of food). About 34% of em-
ployers with a shortage of workers of a cer-
tain profile believe that general economic
conditions are the reason that contributed
to employers not having workers of the re-
quired profile, while 24% of employers be-
lieve that the cause is the lack of incentives
for training and employment.

In 2020, the percentage of employers that
recorded wage growth is relatively low at
23%. Observed by activities, the largest in-
crease in salaries was recorded in the ac-
tivities of information and communication,
while the smallest increase in wages was
recorded in the activities of finance and




insurance, and arts, entertainment and
recreation, as well as accommodation and
food preparation and serving. A significant
percentage of employers (42%) plan to in-
crease salaries in 2021.

+ About 52% of employers plan to hire new
workers in 2021. One of the main reasons
for the increased need for new employ-
ment is the expected increase in business
volume.

* A certain percentage of employers (be-
tween 10 and 13%) state that they have
the opportunity to employ people with
disabilities, victims of violence, Roma and
residents of orphanages. About 20% of
employers have the opportunity to employ
demobilized soldiers and unskilled work-
ers. A significant percentage of employers
(48.7%) have the opportunity to employ
young people without work experience, as
well as those older than 40 (38.4%). How-
ever, the fact that only 45% of employers
have the opportunity to employ women is
cause for concern. A very small percentage
of employers (3.5%) have the opportunity
to employ immigrants.

<4 }tib

« About 19% of employers plan to introduce
new technologies in the work process in
2021, which will lead to the need for addi-
tional training and qualification of employ-
ees.

*  Most employers planning to introduce new
technologies in the work process in 2021,
which will lead to the need for additional
training and training of employees, stated
that they had a need for training for specif-
ic jobs that would be conducted within the
workplace with the employer (76, 9%).

FBIH LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH 2020/2021 43
THEMATIC REPORT: GUIDELINES FOR CREATING ECONOMIC POLICIES







RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation 1

Institutionally and systematically, through social dialogue and the development of a legal frame-
work, create better conditions for workers in all activities, especially in the context of concluding
employment contracts and introducing the principle of “flexicurity” in the field of employment
and labor relations.

Recommendation 2

Institutionally and systemically, through social dialogue and legal framework development, accel-
erate reforms related to tax policy and tax relief (mandatory contributions, income tax, wage and
hourly rates, etc.) in order to achieve greater competitiveness and employment.

Recommendation 3

Strategically, with appropriate legal solutions and stimulating projects and benefits, create more
favourable business conditions on the market, in order to shift greater focus to activities with
new technologies that are becoming increasingly important in the world (especially information
and communication but also in manufacturing) and stimulating demand for skilled and highly-so-
phisticated workforce. It is necessary to look at and scrutinise the reasons that cause the lack of
workers of certain profiles and how this slows down the development of employers.

Recommendation 4

Based on the needs of employers expressed in this research (both in terms of demand for work-
ers of certain occupations and in terms of required knowledge and skills), public employment
services should initiate closer contacts with employers in order to prompt action and effective
mediation in employing workers with occupations for which employers have expressed a need.
In accordance with the stated needs, adjust the measures of active employment policy, especially
the measure focused on on-the-job training in situations when the worker with the required oc-
cupation is not in the register of unemployed persons. It is especially necessary to use the poten-
tial of employers in terms of employment of persons with disabilities, victims of violence, Roma,
residents of orphanages and other specific categories of unemployed persons.
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Recommendation 5

Ensure better implementation of legislation in order to prevent discrimination in the labour mar-
ket, especially bearing in mind that only 45% of employers express the possibility of employing
women.

Recommendation 6

At the cantonal or local level, initiate partnerships and employment and the strengthening the
dialogue among cantonal governments, municipal administrations, public employment services,
employers and educational institutions, where solutions can be agreed at the cantonal and lo-
cal level regarding employment support projects, cooperation with international projects in the
field of employment and training, enrollment policy, curricula, organization of practical classes in
companies and other issues related to education and the labour market.

Recommendation 7

Public employment services should continuously improve programs that will help em-
ployers with the introduction of new technologies and digitalization in the work pro-
cess and the related need for additional training and qualification of workers.
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